
POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 8 October 2019 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall

Membership: Councillors Bill Bilton (Chair), Laura McWilliams (Vice-Chair), 
Hilton Spratt, Alan Briggs, Ralph Toofany, Pat Vaughan and 
Jane Loffhagen

Substitute member(s): Councillors Gary Hewson and Kathleen Brothwell

Officers attending: Democratic Services, Legal Services, Paula Burton and Simon 
Colburn

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 20 August 2019 3 - 6

2. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

3. Health and Environment Enforcement Policy 2019-2024 7 - 36

4. Safeguarding Policy To Follow

5. Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20 and Executive Work 
Programme Update 

37 - 46

6. Health Scrutiny Update Verbal 
Report

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Policy Scrutiny Committee 20 August 2019

Present: Councillor Bill Bilton (in the Chair), 
Councillor Laura McWilliams, Councillor Alan Briggs, 
Councillor Jane Loffhagen, Councillor Hilton Spratt, 
Councillor Ralph Toofany and Councillor Pat Vaughan

Apologies for Absence: None.

42. Confirmation of Minutes - 18 June 2019 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019 be confirmed.

43. Matters Arising 

Parking on Grass Verges

The Legal and Democratic Services Manager advised that she had spoken with 
the relevant Officers regarding a potential report to Policy Scrutiny Committee on 
parking on grass verges/fields. She explained the current process eg. when an 
issue was raised, Officers would write to the local residents and if the problem 
continued further action such as bollards etc would be considered. The Tenancy 
Services Manager had recently undertaken some ward walks with Members, 
including Councillor Me
[...]
ns and comments.

Comment – This was a good policy and it was important to buy freehold 
properties.
Response – The Council would consider buying leasehold properties but only if 
they were within a building that the Council already owned.
Question – Asked for clarification on the right to first refusal on a property?
Response – The right to first refusal only applied to former Council properties 
that were purchased under the right to buy scheme and the property was put on 
the market within 5 years. 
Question – Would the properties be used for lettings or for the homeless?
Response – They would be used for both, some would be used for temporary 
accommodation for families instead of using B&B’s.

RESOLVED that the proposed minor policy and process amendments to the 
Acquisition Policy be supported and referred to Executive for approval. 

46. Interim Air Quality Action Plan for Lincoln 

The Strategic Director of Communities and Environment

a. presented the proposed interim Air Quality Action Plan for comments prior 
to referral Executive.

b. advised that the City of Lincoln Council currently had one declared Air 
Quality Management Areas (AQMA), which was in place due to non-
compliance with the national annual mean air quality objective for nitrogen 
dioxide, a road traffic related pollutant.

c. explained that when a local authority had declared an AQMA, it had a duty 
to produce an air quality action plan (AQAP) aimed at improving pollution 
levels within the AQMA. The Council’s current AQAP was produced in 
2006 and required updating to reflect the current air quality challenges 
within the city.

d. advised that due to the ongoing review of the Lincoln Transport Strategy 
(LTS) led by Lincolnshire County Council, it was proposed that an interim 
Air Quality Action Plan would be published detailing those measures that 
could be implemented, irrespective of the outcomes of the LTS review.

e. advised that when the LTS was complete it was proposed to review the 
AQAP to seek to take advantage of the opportunities afforded by the 

4



updated LTS.

f. highlighted the key priorities of the interim Air Quality Action Plan as 
detailed at paragraph 4.7 of the report.

g. advised that due to the close association between air quality and climate 
change, the City Council’s Low Carbon Task Force had provided a 
steering group role in terms of developing the interim Action Plan. It was 
proposed that the group would oversee the implementation and monitoring 
of the actions contained within the proposed interim Action Plan. 

h. advised that Equality and Diversity had been considered and the report to 
Executive would be updated to reflect this,  also an Equality Impact 
Assessment would be produced for each action on interim Air Quality 
Action Plan.

i. invited members questions and comments.

Comment – Staff should be encouraged to cycle to work.
Response -  There was a cycle to work scheme where staff could purchase a 
bike and the payment would be deducted from their wages over a year.
Question – Would areas around schools and nursery’s where there was standing 
traffic be a focus point to be looked at?
Response – Only the area in Broadgate exceeded the national limits and this 
was only at certain times of the day. The Lincoln Transport Strategy would make 
a significant difference to the traffic movement in the city and this policy would be 
reviewed once the Lincoln Transport Strategy was in place.
Question – Referred to priority 2 and asked how would taxi drivers be 
encouraged to use lower emissions vehicles as this would be expensive. 
Response – It would be a requirement over a period of time.
Question – Could there be a limit on heavy goods vehicles going through the 
City Centre?
Response – It could be considered by the County Council as part of the Lincoln 
Transport Strategy once the by-pass was in place.
Comment – The  cycle infrastructure needed improving to encourage people to 
use their bikes, there was currently limited places to lock up bikes.
Question – Had Officers spoken with Stagecoach regarding the use of old 
buses?
Response – Officers had regular meetings with Stagecoach, they had recently 
gone through an extensive bus replacement programme. There were a few old 
buses left on their fleet but they were moving towards new buses. 

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted and referred to Executive for 
approval.

47. Health Scrutiny Update 

The Vice-Chair of Policy Scrutiny Committee updated members of the business 
that had been discussed at the Health Scrutiny meeting held on 10 July 2019 
these were:
 

 United Lincolnshire Hospitals Trust – Update on Care Quality Commission 
Inspection.

 United Lincolnshire Hospitals Trust – Children and Young Persons 
Services Update.

5



 Mental Health, Learning Disability & Autism Services – Case Change for 
Emerging Options.

 General Practise Access and Demand.
 Glebe Medical Practice Consultation on Proposal to Close Skellingthorpe 

Health Centre.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

48. Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20 and Executive Work Programme 
Update 

The Democratic Services Officer:
 

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’.

b. presented the Executive Work Programme August 2019 – August 2020.

c. requested councillors to submit what items they wished to scrutinise from 
the Executive Work Programme and policies of interest.

d. invited members questions and comments.
   
RESOLVED that:

1. a Position Statement on Parking on Grass verges be added to the work 
programme.

2. the work Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted.

3. the Executive work programme be noted.

6



POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 8 OCTOBER 2019 

SUBJECT: HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT ENFORCEMENT POLICY 2019 - 2024

DIRECTORATE: COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT

REPORT 
AUTHOR:

SIMON COLBURN ASSISTANT DIRECTOR HEALTH AND 
ENVIRONMENT SERVICES

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To seek scrutiny and comments on the proposed Health & Environment 
Enforcement Policy 2019 – 2024 prior to submission to Executive.

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The policy seeks to clarify the principles under which the Health and Environment 
service area will undertake regulatory activity.  These are 

 We will ensure that we enforce the law in a fair, equitable and consistent 
manner; 

 We will work to assist businesses and others in meeting their legal 
obligations; 

 Our focus will be on prevention rather than cure, where appropriate;
 We will take action against those who breach the law or act irresponsibly.

2.2 The policy clarifies other principles and adoption of guidance regarding our 
approach to good regulation and enforcement.

2.3 The policy proposes the adoption and use of civil penalties and penalty charge 
notices for certain offences.

2.4 This policy applies to the functions carried out by the following services:-

 Environmental Health – Food Safety, Health & Safety, Pollution 
Control and Private Sector Housing

 Licensing  
 Anti-social behaviour & Public Protection

3. Background

3.1 The City of Lincoln Council’s Health & Environment services are responsible for 
protecting people’s health, safety and wellbeing as well as the environment and 
amenities.  They do this by using a range of tools, powers and approaches which 
varies from team to team.  A non-exhaustive list of the legislation covering this 
area is in annex 1 of the policy. 

3.2 While the type of resource and approach may differ across teams the framework 
and principles of enforcement activity should be clear and consistent.  This policy 
aims to clarify those principles and that framework.

7

Item No. 3



3.3 Health and Environment Services covers a diverse range of regulatory services 
including – 

 Food Safety; 
 Health & Safety;
 Pollution Control;
 Private Sector Housing;
 Licensing;
 Anti-social behaviour & Public Protection.

The area covers a range of licensing, permitting and enforcement activities based 
around the regulation of businesses and direct enforcement against individuals.  
This includes everything from formal warning letters and fixed penalty notices for 
things like littering and dog fouling through to revocation of licences and prohibition 
notices which may prevent a business operating and prosecutions with potentially 
large fines.  The highest we have seen in the service area was £404,000 in 2018.

3.4 This overarching policy provides the context and framework for more detailed 
policies and procedures such as our existing Licensing Policy Statement and 
detailed procedures may be developed in particular service areas to assist officers 
in specific enforcement activities.

4. The City of Lincoln Council regulatory principles 

4.1 Our regulatory focus is based around four central principles: 

• We will ensure that we enforce the law in a fair, equitable and consistent 
manner 

• We will work to assist businesses and others in meeting their legal 
obligations 

• Our focus will be on prevention rather than cure, where appropriate 
• We will take action against those who breach the law or act irresponsibly 

4.2 In addition to these four principles the policy clarifies that we will follow relevant 
good practice guidance in all of our regulatory activities.  This includes the 
following  

 The Principles of Good regulation; 
 The Regulator’s Code;
 The Code for Crown Prosecutors;
 Any other relevant legislation or guidance.

4.3 The Principles of Good regulation (under the Legislative and Regulatory Reform 
Act 2006) to ensure our regulation is – 

 Proportionate – our enforcement activities will reflect the impact of the 
offending on those living in, working in and visiting the city and enforcement 
action taken will relate to the seriousness of the offence;

 Accountable – our activities will be open to public scrutiny, with clear and 
accessible policies, and fair and efficient complaints procedures;

 Consistent – our advice to those we regulate will be robust and reliable and 
we will respect advice provided by others. Where circumstances are similar, 

8



we will endeavour to act in a consistent manner;
 Transparent – we will ensure that those we regulate are able to understand 

what is expected of them and what they can anticipate in return, and 
 Targeted – we will focus our resources on higher risk businesses and 

activities, reflecting local need and national priorities and intelligence. 

4.4 The Regulator’s Code (Department of Business, Innovation and Skills) which is, in 
summary - 

 Regulators should carry out their activities in a way that supports those they 
regulate to comply and grow; 

 Regulators should provide simple and straightforward ways to engage with 
those they regulate and hear their views; 

 Regulators should base their regulatory activities on risk; 
 Regulators should share information about compliance and risk; 
 Regulators should ensure clear information, guidance and advice is 

available to help those they regulate meet their responsibilities to comply; 
 Regulators should ensure that their approach to their regulatory activities is 

transparent.

We must have regard to this code in formulating our enforcement policy.

4.5 The policy also clarifies that we will always have regard to the Code for Crown 
Prosecutors and the two tests specified therein - 

(a) Evidential Test - is there enough evidence against the defendant? Is it 
reliable and do we have a "realistic prospect of conviction".

(b)Public Interest Test - is it in the public interest for the case to be brought to 
court? Our decision will reflect the impact of the offending on those living and 
working in the City.

4.6 The policy clarifies that while the Council cannot enforce against themselves, 
breaches of legislation found in premises owned or run by the Council will be 
treated in the spirit of this policy as would a breach in other premises and therefore 
action required to mitigate any problems in council premises would be consistent 
with those in non-council premises.  In addition, details of the breach will be 
brought to the attention of the Chief Executive, appropriate Director and Assistant 
Director. 

4.7 The policy specifically introduces and adopts the use of 
 Civil Penalties, 
 Penalty Charge Notices and 
 Charging for Enforcement Activity under the Housing Act 2004.

The first two can be used as an alternative to prosecution to tackle private sector 
landlords that do not maintain their properties to a suitable standard by disposing 
of the offence by way of a fine rather than court.  

Charging for enforcement activity is in addition to any final regulatory action and is 
a legal mechanism for recovering some of the costs associated with having to 
provide additional resource to undertake enforcement.

9



4.8 Civil penalties were introduced by the Housing and Planning Act 2016 as an 
alternative to prosecution for specific offences under the Housing Act 2004 relating 
to private rented properties.
The overriding principle when considering civil penalties is that the person on 
whom the civil penalty has been issued should not make any financial gain as a 
result of their failure to comply with the relevant legislation.  Effectively the penalty 
is a bespoke fine, imposed by the council, based on the circumstances of the 
case.  
Under the policy we will consider civil penalties for all landlords that are in breach 
of one or more relevant sections of the Housing Act 2004 on a case by case basis 
following the legislation and any national guidance.  We have produced detailed 
guidance for calculating civil penalties based on good practice to support this 
decision making.
Civil penalty payments will be retained by the Council provided that it is used to 
further the Council’s statutory function in relation to their enforcement actions 
covering the private rented sector as specified in the regulations.

[...]
 comply with legal requirements or 
standards, do not benefit.

5.3 Let’s reduce inequality
The Health and Environment services are responsible for protecting the health, 
safety, wellbeing of our residents and environment and ensuring consistent and 
proportionate enforcement for those that do not comply with legislation.  Often it is 
our most vulnerable residents that are impacted by those committing offences 
whether that is ASB or landlords failing to maintain their premises. 

5.4 Let’s deliver quality housing
The policy seeks to ensure that regulation and enforcement is fair and consistent 
across our private rental sector within the city and introduces new powers to make 
that more streamlined and robust.

5.5 Let’s enhance our remarkable place 
The policy applies to service areas dealing with a variety of environmental 
offences.  Whether it is a highly visible offence (littering, dog fouling) or less visible 
(pollution) the policy seeks to ensure a consistent risk based approach.

6. Organisational Impacts 

6.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable)
The policy proposes to adopt two types of sanction that may generate income – 

 Civil penalties;
 Penalty charge notices;

These will be subject to a separate ‘fees and charges’ report to full council.  

As per section 4.9 above, it is proposed that the charge for penalty charge notices 
under the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 is set 
at £5,000 with a reduction to £2,500 for the first breach if the penalty charge is 
paid within 14 days, repeat breaches will be £5,000 with no discount for early 
payment.  

It is not possible to set a specific charge for civil penalties as, by their very nature, 
they will vary from case to case.

The fees and charges report will also set a specific rate for ‘Charging for 
enforcement activity’ as per section 4.10 above.

Given that the council follows the principles of good regulation so that regulatory 
activity focuses on preve
[...]
 it complies with basic good principles) 
this policy provides a clear framework that can be used to enhance training 
for staff and makes it clear to residents, visitors and business alike what our 
approach to enforcement is.

7.2 (ii)        Key risks associated with the preferred approach
The adoption of the proposed policy actually reduces risk by setting a clear policy 
framework for the delivery of enforcement activities which will lead to 
improvements in consistency, transparency and quality of enforcement activities.  

There is a risk that as we introduce penalty charge notices and civil penalties 
these will be challenged however this is mitigated by having structured guidance in 
place.

12



8. Recommendation 

8.1 That policy scrutiny committee support the introduction and use of civil penalties, 
penalty charge notices and charging for enforcement activity.

8.2 That the committee note the contents of the report and provide any comments 
prior to submission to Executive.

Is this a key decision? No

Do the exempt information 
categories apply?

No

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply?

No

How many appendices does 
the report contain?

TWO
Appendix 1 – Health and Environment Enforcement 

Policy
Appendix 2 – Equality Impact Assessment

List of Background Papers: None

Lead Officer: Simon Colburn
Assistant Director – Health and Environment

873241

13



This page is intentionally blank.



1 
City of Lincoln – Health & Environment Enforcement Policy                Effective Date 12 November 2019 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Directorate for Communities & 
Environment 

 

Health & Environment 
Enforcement Policy 2019 - 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
Effective Date:  12 November 2019  
 

Signed: 
 
Assistant Director – Health & Environment 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

15



2 
City of Lincoln – Health & Environment Enforcement Policy                Effective Date 12 November 2019 

Document Control 

 
Organisation City Of Lincoln Council 
Title He
[...]
ion rather than cure, where appropriate  
• We will take action against those who breach the law or act irresponsibly  

 
This policy applies to the functions carried out by the following services:- 
 

 Environmental Health – Food Safety, Health & Safety, Pollution Control and 
Private Sector Housing 

 Licensing 

 Anti-social behaviour & Public Protection 
 
 

A.      Principles of Good Regulation 
 

The Legislative and Regulatory Reform Act 2006, Part 2, requires the City of Lincoln Council to 
have regard to the Principles of Good Regulation when exercising a specified regulatory 
function.   
 
We will exercise our regulatory activities in a way which is:  
 

(i) Proportionate – the Regulators’ Code promotes proportionate regulatory activity, 
which includes taking appropriate action where non -compliance is identified. The 
Public Interest Stage contained in the Code for Crown Prosecutors will always be 
considered when determining whether it is right to prosecute.  Council activities will 
reflect the impact of the offending on those living in, working in and visiting the city 
and enforcement action taken will relate to the seriousness of the offence.   

 
(ii)  Accountable – our activities will be open to public scrutiny, with clear and accessible 

policies, and fair and efficient complaints procedures. 

(iii) Consistent – our advice to those we regulate will be robust and reliable and we will 
respect advice provided by others. Where circumstances are similar, we will 
endeavour to act in a consistent manner.  

(iv)   Transparent – we will ensure that those we regulate are able to understand what is 
expected of them and what they can anticipate in return, and  

(iv) Targeted – we will focus our resources on higher risk businesses and activities, 
reflecting local need and national priorities and intelligence.  

18



5 
City of Lincoln – Health & Environment Enforcement Policy                Effective Date 12 November 2019 

B.      Regulator’s
[...]
ivacy-notice/


This page is intentionally blank.



 

1

Appendix 2

Equality with Human Rights Analysis Toolkit

SECTION A

Name of policy / project / service Health & Environment Enforcement Policy 2019 - 2024

Background and aims of policy / 
project / service at outset

The policy seeks to clarify the principles under which the Health and Environment service area will 
undertake regulatory activity.  These are 

 We will ensure that we enforce the law in a fair, equitable and consistent manner; 
 We will work to assist businesses and others in meeting their legal obligations; 
 Our focus will be on prevention rather than cure, where appropriate;
 We will take action against those who breach the law or act irresponsibly.

It also specifies which guidance we will follow and clarifies a range of enforcement powers and introduces 
and adopts civil penalties and penalty charge notices.

The policy covers the following services
 Environmental Health – Food Safety, Health & Safety, Pollution Control and Private Sector 

Housing
 Licensing
 Anti-social behaviour & Public Protection

Person(s) responsible for policy or 
decision, or advising on decision, 
and also responsible for equality 
analysis

Simon Colburn 
Assistant Director – Health and Environment

Key people involved i.e. decision-
makers, staff implementing it

Simon Colburn - Assistant Director Health and Environment
Sara Boothright – Environmental Health and Corporate Safety Manager
Francesca Bell – Public Protection, ASB and Licensing Manager 

33



 

2

SECTION B
This is to be completed and reviewed as policy / project / service development progresses

Is the likely effect positive or 
negative? (please tick all that 
apply)
Positive Negative None

Please describe the effect and evidence that 
supports this and if appropriate who you have 
consulted with*

Is action 
possible to 
mitigate adverse 
impacts?

Details of action planned 
including dates, or why action 
is not possible

Age X The policy ai
[...]
 Programme – Timetable for 2019/20

18 June 2019

Item(s) Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ 
Comments

Community Infrastructure Levy Policy Toby Forbes-Turner Asked for at February 
2019 meeting

Health Scrutiny Update Chair of Policy Scrutiny Regular Report

Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2019 -2020 Democratic Services Regular Report

20 August 2019

Item(s) Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ 
Comments

Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-2020 Update Democratic Services Regular Report

Health Scrutiny Update Chair of Policy Scrutiny Regular Report

Interim Air Quality Action Plan Ian Wickes 

Acquisitions Policy Addendum Kate Bell Revised Policy

8 October 2019

Item(s) Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ 
Comments

Health and Environment Enforcement Policy Simon Colburn Moved from 12th March 
2019 /20 August 2019

Safeguarding Policy Paula Burton 

Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2019 -2020 Democratic Services Regular Report

39



Health Scrutiny Update Chair of Policy Scrutiny Regular Report

26 November 2019

Item(s) Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ 
Comments

Key Holding Post Implementation Review Simon Colburn Requested at meeting 
held on 28 November 
2017

Parking on Grass Verges – Position Statement Simon Walters Requested at meeting 
held on 20 August 2019

Protecting Vulnerable People Update Kate Ellis Annual Update requested 
at meeting held on 12 
November 2018.

Annual Scrutiny Report Democratic Services

Council Tax Support Scheme 2021/21 Claire Moses As part of consultation 
process

Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-2020 Update Democratic Services Regular Report

Health Scrutiny Update Chair of Policy Scrutiny Regular Report

14 January 2020

Item(s) Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ 
Comments

Regulation 7 Direction on Lettings Boards Review Donna Morris Requested at meeting 
held on 16 January 2018

Corporate Document Review Becky Scott

Lincoln Social Responsibility Charter Heather Grover Requested at meeti
[...]
o approve proposals for 
the format, content and projects 
proposed included in the 5 year 
Vision 2025 corporate plan.

Executive Yes Public

46


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 20 August 2019
	3 Health and Environment Enforcement Policy 2019-2024
	Health and Enforcement Policy
	Appendix 2 Equality Impactment Assessment

	5 Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20 and Executive Work Programme Update
	DRAFT Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2019 -20
	Executive Work Programme October 2019 - September 2020




Minutes of the meeting


Policy Scrutiny Committee 8 October 2019 

 
Present: Councillor Bill Bilton (in the Chair),  

Councillor Laura McWilliams, Councillor Alan Briggs, 
Councillor Ralph Toofany, Councillor Kathleen Brothwell 
and Councillor Jane Loffhagen 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Hilton Spratt and Councillor Pat Vaughan 
 

 
49.  Confirmation of Minutes - 20 August 2019  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 2019 be 
confirmed. 
 

50.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

51.  Health and Environment Enforcement Policy 2019-2024  
 

Simon Colburn, Assistant Director Health and Environment Services 
 

a. presented the Health and Environment Policy 2019-2024 for consideration 
prior to submission to Executive. 
 

b. advised that the policy sought to clarify the principles which the Health and 
Environment service area would undertake in terms of regulatory activity 
including: 
 

 We will ensure that we enforce the law in a fair, equitable and 
consistent manner; 

 We will work to assist businesses and others in meeting their legal 
obligations. 

 Our focus will be on prevention rather than cure, where appropriate. 

 We will take action against those who breach the law or act 
irresponsibly. 
 

c. explained that the policy also clarified that Officers would follow relevant 
good practise guidance in all regulatory activities, this included: 
 

 The Principles of Good regulation 

 The Regulator’s Code 

 The Code of Crown Prosecutors 

 Any other relevant legislation or guidance 
 

d. highlighted the Principles of Good Regulation (under the Legislative and 
Regulatory Reform Act 2006) as detailed at paragraph 4.3 of the report. 

 
e. further highlighted the Regulator’s Code (Department of Business, 

Innovation and Skills) as detailed at paragraph 4.4 of the report. 
 



f. advised that the Policy also clarified that the Council would always have 
regard to the Code for Crown Prosecutors and the two tests detailed at 
paragraph 4.5 of the report. 
 

g. advised that the policy specifically introduced: 
 

 Civil Penalties 

 Penalty Charge Notices in relation to Smoke and Carbon 
Monoxide Alarms. 

 Charging for Enforcement Activity under the Housing Act 2004 
 

h. advised that the policy applied to the functions carried out by the following 
services: 
 

a. Environmental Health – Food Safety, Health & Safety, Pollution 
Control and Private Sector Housing 

b. Licensing 
c. Anti-Social Behaviour and Public Protection 

 
i. explained that the overarching policy provided the context and framework 

for more detailed policies and procedures such as the existing Licensing 
Policy Statement and detailed procedures may be developed in particular 
service areas to assist officers in specific enforcement activities. 
 

j. advised that the policy would be reviewed no later than 2024. 
 

k. invited members comments and questions 
 
During the discussion Councillor Laura McWilliams requested it be noted in the 
interest of transparency that she worked for a letting agent. The discussion did 
not relate directly to her employer and the only element being discussed was the 
legislation. 
 
Question: Referred to paragraph 4.9 of the report and asked if the Council 
inspected rented properties for smoke and carbon monoxide alarms? 
Response: Clarified that the Council would inspect Houses in Multiple 
Occupation as part of their licence to check that smoke and carbon monoxide 
alarms were fitted.  Private rented properties would only be inspected by the 
Council if a complaint had been received. Landlords were required to include 
information in their lettings pack on how to make a complaint to the Council. 
Question: What were the procedures for issuing a civil penalty?  
Response: The procedures were set out in the separate guidance, all 
enforcement procedures would be followed before a fine was issued. There 
would be an opportunity to appeal against a fine. 
Question: Could a fine be issued and then a person be prosecuted for the same 
offence? 
Response: No, a fine would be issued instead of a prosecution.  
Question: Had consultation on the policy taken place with landlords etc? 
Response: They had not seen the Policy but there had been discussions and 
they were informed of the Councils intentions regarding Penalty Charge Notices. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

1. the introduction and use of civil penalties, penalty charge notices and 
charging for enforcement activity be supported. 



 
2. the contents of the report be noted and referred to Executive  for approval. 

 
52.  Safeguarding Policy  

 
Paula Burton, Housing Solutions Manager 
 

a. presented the proposed Safeguarding Policy for comments prior to 
submission to Executive. 
 

b. advised that the proposed policy was being implemented by all district 
councils within Lincolnshire. 
 

c. explained that the joint policy would ensure that all districts would operate 
in the same way which would ensure consistency across the county and 
also enable the districts to support one another and assist each other 
should changes to working practices require amending. 
 

d. advised that there had been changes within safeguarding and there was 
now more focus on the areas of Hate Crime and Mate Crime, Modern 
Slavery and Human Trafficking, County Lines and Cuckooing and Stalking. 
The proposed policy had been written to reflect this. 
 

e. gave an overview of the chapters included in the Policy: 
 

 Chapter 1 – Safeguarding is everyone’s business – roles and 
responsibilities. 

 Chapter 2 – Safeguarding Children and Young People 

 Chapter 3 – Safeguarding Adults at Risk 

 Chapter 4 – Domestic Abuse 

 Chapter 5 – Preventing Violent Extremism 

 Chapter 6 – Hate Crime and Mate Crime 

 Chapter 7 – Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking 

 Chapter 8 – County Lines and Cuckooing 

 Chapter 9 – Stalking 
 

f. advised that included in the appendices of the policy were declarations 
that were to be signed by all staff, volunteers, Members and contractors 
that declared that the person signing it was aware of the safeguarding 
responsibilities that were expected of them.   
 

g. advised that the proposed Safeguarding Policy and Procedures would be 
implemented with immediate effect and would be reviewed in 2022. 
 

h. invited members questions and comments. 
 
Comment: Figures had been reported to Performance Scrutiny Committee 
recently that had shown an increase in the amount of hate crime reported. There 
was more of a focus on hate crime in this proposed policy which was welcomed. 
Question: Had there been any referrals to PREVENT relating to preventing 
violent extremism? 
Response: There had been 2 referrals but they had not come to anything. 
Question: Did the Council assist vulnerable tenants to prevent cuckooing?   
Response: Yes, consideration would be given to the area that the vulnerable 
person was housed, referrals could also be made to P3 for support. There had 



been instances of cuckooing in Lincoln, the issues were addressed via a multi-
agency approach. The Protecting Vulnerable People Board were looking at ways 
to flag up these issues. 
Question: Would there be any training on this policy for Members? 
Response – Yes a Members Development training session was planned for 30th 
October 2019. 
 
In addition to the report The Strategic Director of Housing and Investment 
explained the role of the Protecting Vulnerable People Board and reassured 
members that Safeguarding was taken very seriously within the Authority. 
 
RESOLVED that the Safeguarding Policy be supported and referred to Executive 
for approval. 
 
 

53.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  

 
The Democratic Services Officer: 
  

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’. 

 
b. presented the Executive Work Programme October 2019 – September 

2020. 
 

c. requested councillors to submit what items they wished to scrutinise from 
the Executive Work Programme and policies of interest. 

 
d. invited members questions and comments. 

  
Members made no further comments or suggestions regarding the Policy 
Scrutiny work programme. 
   
RESOLVED that: 
  

1. the work Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted. 
 

2. the Executive work programme be noted. 
 

54.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

The Chair of Policy Scrutiny Committee updated members of the business that 
had been discussed at the Health Scrutiny meeting held on 18 September 2019, 
these were: 
  

 Update for Healthy Conversion 2019, the NHS Long Term Plan and NHS 
Estates. 

 Medical Services at Grantham and District Hospital – Cause for change 
and Emerging Options (Health Conversion 2019) 

 Trauma and Orthopaedic Services – Case for Change and Emerging 
Options (Healthy Conversion 2019) 

 General Surgery Services – Case for Change and Emerging Options 
(Healthy Conversion 2019) 

 Winter Resilience. 



 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 


